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Diagnostic Procedure without Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION (DIAGNOSTICS)

14.Diagnostic Procedure without Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
A: CHECK FWD SWITCH
DIAGNOSIS:
• LED does not come on even if FWD switch is ON.
• FWD signal circuit is open or shorted.
WIRING DIAGRAM:

Step Check Yes No
1 CHECK FWD SWITCH.

Connect the Subaru Select Monitor to data link 
connector, and then check the LED screen.

When the fuse is inserted to 
FWD switch, does the LED illu-
minate?

Go to step CHECK 
SYMPTOM 
RELATED DIAG-
NOSTIC. <Ref. to 
4AT(D)(diag)-90, 
INSPECTION,
General Diagnos-
tic Table.>

Go to step 2.
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Diagnostic Procedure without Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION (DIAGNOSTICS)

2 CHECK AWD INDICATOR LIGHT.
1) Turn the ignition switch to OFF.
2) Disconnect the ECM and TCM connector.
3) Turn the ignition switch to ON.
4) Short between the combination meter con-
nector and chassis ground.

CAUTION:
When shorting, be sure to short through the
fuse.

Connector & terminal
(i10) No. 4 — Chassis ground:

Does the AWD indicator light 
illuminate?

Go to step 3. Replace the com-
bination meter. 
<Ref. to IDI-10, 
Combination 
Meter.>

3 CHECK HARNESS CONNECTOR BETWEEN 
TCM AND FWD SWITCH.
1) Turn the ignition switch to OFF.
2) Disconnect the connector from the TCM 
and FWD switches.
3) Measure the resistance of harness between 
TCM and FWD switch connector.

Connector & terminal
(B55) No. 10 — (F27) No. 36:

Is the resistance less than 1 Ω? Go to step 4. Repair the open 
circuit of harness 
between TCM and 
FWD switch con-
nectors.

4 CHECK HARNESS CONNECTOR BETWEEN 
FWD SWITCH AND CHASSIS GROUND.
Measure the resistance of harness between 
FWD switch and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F27) No. 35 — Chassis ground:

Is the resistance less than 1 Ω? Go to step 5. Repair the open 
circuit of harness 
between FWD 
switch connector 
and chassis 
ground.

5 CHECK HARNESS CONNECTOR BETWEEN 
TCM AND FWD SWITCH.
Measure the resistance of harness connector 
between TCM and body to make sure that cir-
cuit does not short.

Connector & terminal
(B55) No. 10 — Chassis ground:

Is the resistance 1 MΩ or 
more?

Go to step 6. Repair the short 
circuit of harness 
between TCM and 
FWD switch con-
nectors.

6 CHECK INPUT SIGNAL FOR TCM.
1) Turn the ignition switch to OFF.
2) Connect the connector to TCM and FWD 
switch.
3) Turn the ignition switch to ON.
4) Measure the signal voltage for TCM while 
installing the fuse to FWD switch connector.

Connector & terminal
(B55) No. 10 (+) — Chassis ground (–):

Is the voltage less than 1 V? Go to step 7. Go to step 11.

7 CHECK INPUT SIGNAL FOR TCM.
Measure the signal voltage for TCM with the 
fuse removed from FWD switch connector.

Connector & terminal
(B55) No. 10 (+) — Chassis ground (–):

Is the voltage 10.5 V or more? Go to step 8. Replace the TCM. 
<Ref. to 4AT-61, 
Transmission Con-
trol Module 
(TCM).>

8 CHECK HARNESS CONNECTOR BETWEEN 
TCM AND COMBINATION METER.
1) Turn the ignition switch to OFF.
2) Disconnect the connectors from TCM and 
combination meter.
3) Measure the resistance of the harness 
between TCM and the combination meter con-
nector.

Connector & terminal
(B55) No. 13 — (i11) No. 4:

Is the resistance less than 1 Ω? Go to step 9. Repair the open 
circuit of harness 
between TCM and 
combination meter, 
and the poor con-
tact of the connec-
tor.

Step Check Yes No
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Diagnostic Procedure without Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION (DIAGNOSTICS)

9 CHECK HARNESS CONNECTOR BETWEEN 
TCM AND COMBINATION METER.
Measure the resistance of the harness connec-
tor between TCM and chassis ground to make 
sure that circuit is not shorted.

Connector & terminal
(B55) No. 13 — Chassis ground:

Is the resistance 1 MΩ or 
more?

Go to step 10. Repair short cir-
cuit of harness 
between TCM and 
combination meter 
connector.

10 CHECK OUTPUT SIGNAL OF TCM.
1) Turn the ignition switch to OFF.
2) Connect the connector to TCM and combi-
nation meter.
3) Turn the ignition switch to ON.
4) Measure the signal voltage for TCM while 
installing and removing the fuse to FWD switch 
connector.

Connector & terminal
(B55) No. 13 (+) — Chassis ground (–):

Is the voltage less than 1 V? Go to step 11. Go to step 12.

11 CHECK OUTPUT SIGNAL OF TCM.
Measure the signal voltage for TCM with the 
fuse removed from FWD switch connector.

Connector & terminal
(B55) No. 13 (+) — Chassis ground (–):

Is the voltage 10.5 V or more? Go to step 12. Replace the TCM. 
<Ref. to 4AT-61, 
Transmission Con-
trol Module 
(TCM).>

12 CHECK POOR CONTACT. Is there poor contact in FWD 
switch circuit?

Repair the poor 
contact.

Replace the TCM. 
<Ref. to 4AT-61, 
Transmission Con-
trol Module 
(TCM).>

Step Check Yes No


